
Educational Statement on Radon

Radon is a radioactive gas that you cannot see, taste or smell. It is found throughout the U.S. Radon can move up through the ground and into a home through cracks and holes in the foundation. Radon can build up to high levels in all types of homes. Radon can also get into indoor air when released from tap water from showering, washing dishes, and other household activities. Compared to radon entering the home through soil, radon entering the home through tap water will in most cases be a small source or radon in indoor air. Radon is a known human carcinogen. Breathing air containing radon can lead to lung cancer. Drinking water containing radon may also cause increased risk of stomach cancer. If you are concerned about radon in your home, test the air in your home. Testing is inexpensive and easy. You should pursue radon removal for your home if the level of radon in your air is 4 pCi/L of air or higher. There are simple ways to fix a radon problem that are not too costly. For additional information, call your state radon program or call EPA's Radon Hotline (800-SOS-RADON).

Water Quality Data Table

The table below lists all of the drinking water contaminants that we detected during the calendar year of this report. The presence of contaminants in the water does not necessarily indicate that the water poses a health risk. Unless otherwise noted, the data presented in this table is from testing done in the calendar year of the report. The EPA or the State requires us to monitor for certain contaminants less than once per year because the concentrations of these contaminants do not change frequently.

Regulated Contaminants

Inorganic Contaminants

Inorganic Contamin	ants			Ran	ge .	Sample			
Contaminant, units	MCLG	MCL	Result				Violation	Typical Source	Health Effects
Arsenic, ppb	0	10	3.2	3.2	3.2	2018	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Runoff from orchards; Runoff from glass and electronics production wastes	Some people who drink water containing arsenic in excess of the MCL over many years could experience skin damage or problems with their circulatory system, and may have an increased risk of getting cancer.
Fluoride, ppm	4	4	1.1	1.1	1.1	2018	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Water additive which promotes strong teeth; Discharge from fertilizer and aluminum factories	Some people who drink water containing fluoride in excess of the MCL over many years could get bone disease, including pain and tenderness of the bones. Fluoride in drinking water at half the MCL or more may cause mottling of children's teeth, usually in children less than nine years old. Mottling also known as dental fluorosis, may include brown staining and/or pitting of the teeth, and occurs only in developing teeth before they erupt from the gums.
Copper, ppm	1.3	AL 1.3	0.04*	-	xceeded AL	2018	No	Erosion of natural deposits; Leaching from wood preservatives; Corrosion of household plumbing systems	Copper is an essential nutrient, but some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over a relatively short amount of time could experience gastrointestinal distress. Some people who drink water containing copper in excess of the action level over many years could suffer liver or kidney damage. People with Wilson's Disease should consult their personal doctor.
Lead, ppb	0	AL 15	1.0*	0 Ex AL	ceeded	2018	No	Corrosion of household plumbing systems; Erosion of natural deposits	Infants and children who drink water containing lead in excess of the action level could experience delays in their physical or mental development. Children could show slight deficits in attention span and learning abilities. Adults who drink this water over many years could develop kidney problems or high blood pressure.

^{*=} result is the 90th Percentile reading

Radioactive Contaminants

Contaminant, units	MCLG	MCL	Result	Rang Low 1	ge High	Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source	Health Effects
Beta/photon emitters, pCi/L	0	50*	7.5	7.5	7.5	2018	No	Decay of natural and man-made deposits	Certain minerals are radioactive and may emit forms of radiation known as photons and beta radiation. Some people who drink water containing beta and photon emitters in excess of the MCL over many years may have an increased risk of getting cancer.

^{*=} The MCL for beta particles is 4 mrem/year. EPA considers 50 pCi/L to be the level of concern for beta particles.

Disinfectants and Disinfection By-Products

Contaminant, units	MCLG 2	MCL	Result	Rang Low 1	ge High	Sample Date	Violation	Typical Source	Health Effects
Chlorine, ppm	4	4	0.7	0.5	0.7	2018	No	Water additive used to control microbes.	Eye/nose irritation; stomach discomfort.

VIOLATIONS:

Consumer Confidence Rule: The Consumer Confidence Rule requires community water systems to prepare and provide to their customers annual consumer confidence reports on the quality of the water delivered by the systems.

consumer confidence reports on the quarty of the water derivered by the systems.									
Violation Type	Violation Begin	Violation End	Violation Explanation						
CCR ADEQUACY/	10/1/2018	2018	We failed to provide to you, our drinking water customers, an annual report that						
AVAILABILITY/CONTENT			adequately informed you about the quality of our drinking water and the risks from						
			exposure to contaminants detected in our drinking water. The CCR violation was						
			issued because we never submitted the CCR Certification indicating the						
			manner and date by which the CCR was distributed to our residents.						

Units Description:

NA: Not applicable ND: Not detected NR: Not reported

MNR: Monitoring not required, but recommended. **ppm**: parts per million, or milligrams per liter (mg/L) **ppb**: parts per billion, or micrograms per liter (μg/L) **ppt**: parts per trillion, or nanograms per liter (ng/L) **pCi/L**: picocuries per liter (a measure of radioactivity)

of monthly positive samples: Number of samples taken monthly that were found to be positive

mrem/yr: millirems per year (a measure of radiation absorbed by the body)

Important Drinking Water Definitions:

MCLG: Maximum Contaminant Level Goal: The level of a contaminant in drinking water below which there is no known or expected risk to health. MCLGs allow for a margin of safety.

MCL: Maximum Contaminant Level: The highest level of a contaminant that is allowed in drinking water. MCLs are set as close to the MCLGs as feasible using the best available treatment technology.

AL: Action Level: The concentration of a contaminant which, if exceeded, triggers treatment or other requirements which a water system must follow.

For more information contact:

Bay Country MHP Jones Estates P.O. Box 14466 RTP, NC 27707 Sylvia Peralta

Phone: 410-330-0585